All of the following conditions are met: (i) No commission or 
other remuneration is paid or given directly or indirectly for 

soliciting any prospective purchaser in this State; (ii) the total 
amount of the offering, both within and without this State, does 
not exceed two million five hundred thousand dollars 
($2,500,000); and (iii) the total number of purchasers, both 
within and without this State, does not exceed 100. Provided, 
however, the Administrator may by rule or order waive the 
condition imposed by subdivision (iii) hereof; or

4.	 The security is issued by an open-end management company

[...]

pension, profit-sharing or other similar benefit plan;

(12)	 Any bond or note secured by lien on vessels shown by policies of marine 
insurance taken out in responsible companies to be of value, after deducting any 
and all other indebtedness secured by prior lien, of not less than one hundred 
twenty-five percent (125%) of the par amount of such bonds or notes;

(13)	 Any capital stock issued by a professional corporation organized pursuant to the 
provisions of the Professional Corporation Act, Chapter 55B;

(14)	 Any security issued by (i) any mutual association or agricultural marketing

[...]

a federal registration statement filed with the Securities and Exchange 
Commission under the Securities Act of 1933, or, in lieu thereof, a form 
prescribed by the Administrator, together with a consent to service of process 
signed by the issuer and with the payment of a notice filing fee equal to the sum 
of one thousand seven hundred twenty-five dollars ($1,725) and two hundred 
seventy-five dollars ($275.00) for each series, fund, or portfolio offered in this 
State and listed in the federal registration statement.

(2)	 After the initial offer of the security in this State, all documents that are part of 
an amendment to a federal registration statement filed with the Securities and

[...]

or some other date not more than one year from its effective date as the 

Administrator may by rule or order provide. A notice filing of the offer of 
securities covered under federal law that are to be offered for a period in excess 
of one year shall be renewed annually by payment of a renewal fee equal to the 
sum of one thousand seven hundred twenty-five dollars ($1,725) and two 
hundred seventy-five dollars ($275.00) for each series, fund, or portfolio 
offered in this State and listed in the federal registration statement and by filing 
any documents and reports that the Administrator may by rule or order require 
consistent with this section. The renewal shall be effective upon the expiration

[...]

postpone or deny an application for registration, withdrawal of the application shall be allowed 
only at such time and under such conditions as the Administrator may by order determine.

(b)	 Every applicant for initial or renewal registration shall pay a filing fee of three hundred 
dollars ($300.00) in the case of a dealer and one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00) in the case 
of a salesman. The Administrator may by rule reduce the registration fee proportionately when the 
registration will be in effect for less than a full year.

(c)	 A registered dealer may file an application for registration of a successor, whether or

[...]

to review as provided in G.S. 78A-48.

(c)	 The Administrator may issue an order against an applicant, registered person, or other 
person who willfully violates this Chapter or a rule or order of the Administrator under this 
Chapter:

(1)	 Imposing a civil penalty of up to two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for 
a single violation or of up to twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for multiple 
violations in a single proceeding or a series of related proceedings; and

(2)	 Requiring reimbursement of the costs of investigation.
The clear proceeds of civil penalties imposed under this subsection shall be remitted to the 

Civil Penalty and Forfeiture Fund in accordance with G.S.